JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

RESOLUTION NO 1.

JOINT RESOLUTION providing for the publication of certain laws.

Take effect

Resolved, by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa. That all acts and resolutions of a local character, passed at the present session of the General Assembly, the publication of which are not provided for insaid acts and resolutions
respectively, may be published in at least one newspaper in their respective localities, and one paper printed at Iowa City; that from and after such publication, such acts and resolutions shall take effect.

State exempt Resolved, That said publication shall incur no expense to from expense, the State.

APPROVED, July 15th, 1856.

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2.

LAWS.

JOINT RESOLUTION providing for furnishing the Code and Laws to officers entitled thereto by law.

Code and laws to officers.

Resolved, by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa. That the Secretary of State be and is hereby authorized and required to transmit to the county clerk of each county in the State, a sufficient number of copies of the Code of Iowa and of the acts of the General Assembly of 1853 and 1855, to supply the officers entitled to the same by law, and that

Expense:

JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

the expense of transportation shall be audited, and paid by the Auditor by warrant on the State Treasury. APPROVED, July 14th, 1856.

RESOLUTION NO. 3.

GRANT OF LAND.

JOINT RESOLUTION asking Congress for a grant of land to aid in the construction of a certain Rail Road.

Resolved, by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, Grant of land. That our Senators in Congress be instructed, and our Representatives be requested, to use their best exertions to procure the passage of a bill, making a grant of land to aid in Clinton. the construction of a Rail Road from Clinton, Clinton county, Iowa, to Cedar Rapids, and thence in a north-westerly To northern boundary. direction to the northern boundary of the State.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be instructed to Secretary forforward a copy of the foregoing resolution to each of our ward. Senators and Representatives in Congress.

APPROVED, July 14, 1856.

)

RESOLUTION NO. 4.

PENITENTIARY.

A JOINT RESOLUTION in relation to paying over money for the use of the Penitentiary.

Resolved, by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, State tressu-That the Treasurer of State is hereby directed to pay over to the Warden of the Iowa Penitentiary for the use of the same, twenty-three dollars, moneys collected and paid over to him by the Attorney General, from the securities of Richard Quinton, late Warden of the Penitentiary.

APPROVED July 12, 1856.

15

rer to pay Warden.